Repayments from revolver and swing line loan   (30,000 )   (72,500 )
Principal payments on long-term obligations   (21,647 )   (32,647 )
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   (1,005 )   482,569

Effect of exchange rates on cash   (554 )   335
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (31,842 )   30,436
Cash, restricted cash, and cash equivalents
Beginning of period   81,489   34,253
End of period   $   49,647   $   64,689

Supplemental cash flow data:
Income tax payments, net of refunds received   $   5,296   $   2,673
Interest paid   136,396   60,347
Noncash investing and financing activities:
Assets acquired through capital lease arrangements   9,318   2,080
Leasehold improvements funded by lessor   1,565   74
Issuance of common stock as consideration for Novitex   -   244,800
Accrued capital expenditures   1,994   3,512
Accretion of dividend equivalents   -   16,375

Exela Technologies
Schedule 1: Pro Forma Third Quarter 2017 vs. Third Quarter 2018 Financial Performance

$ in millions Q3'17 Q3'18   Change ($)
Information and Transaction Processing Solutions 279.8   307.3   27.5
Healthcare Solutions 56.4   56.8   0.4
Legal and Loss Prevention Services 22.0   18.9   (3.1 )
Total Revenue   358.2   383.0   24.9
% change   7 %

Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 271.1   295.9   24.8
Gross profit   87.1   87.1   0.0
% change   0 %
as a % of revenue 24 % 23 %

SG&A 106.5   44.9   (61.6 )
Depreciation and amortization 29.2   35.0   5.8
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets -   -   -
Related party expense 26.9   0.8   (26.1 )
Operating (loss) income   (75.5 )   6.4   81.9
as a % of revenue -21 % 2 %

Interest expense, net 38.3   38.3   0.0
Loss on extinguishment of debt 53.0   1.1   (51.9 )
Sundry expense (income) & Other income, net 0.7   (3.4 )   (4.0 )
Net loss before income taxes   (167.5 )   (29.7 )   137.9
Income tax expense (benefit) (37.0 ) (0.7 )   36.3
Net income (loss)   (130.5 )   (28.9 )   101.6
as a % of revenue -36 % -8 %

Depreciation and amortization 29.2   35.0   5.8
Interest expense, net 38.3   38.3   0.0
Income tax expense (benefit) (37.0 ) (0.7 )   36.3
EBITDA   (100.0 )   43.7   143.7
as a % of revenue -28 % 11 %

EBITDA Adjustments
  1 Transaction and integration costs 79.3   0.2   (79.1 )
  2 Optimization and restructuring expenses 20.9   19.4   (1.4 )
  3 Gain / loss on derivative instruments -   (0.8 )   (0.8 )
  4 Other Charges 55.3   6.3   (49.0 )
Adjusted EBITDA   55.5   68.9   13.4
% change   24 %
as a % of revenue 16 % 18 %

Exela Technologies
Schedule 2: Pro Forma YTD 2017 vs. YTD 2018 Financial Performance

Exela Technologies, Inc.
Quarterly Pro-Forma Income Statement

$ in millions YTD Q3'17 YTD Q3'18   Change ($)
Information and Transaction Processing Solutions   829.5   949.3   119.8
Healthcare Solutions   173.5   171.7   (1.8 )
Legal and Loss Prevention Services   66.9   65.4   (1.5 )
Total Revenue   1,070.0   1,186.6   116.6
% change   11 %

Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   790.0   903.7   113.7
Gross profit   280.0   282.9   2.9
% change   1 %
as a % of revenue 26 % 24 %

SG&A   207.4   137.2   (70.2 )
Depreciation and amortization 91.4   109.4   18.0
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets -   -   -
Related party expense 32.0   3.3   (28.8 )
Operating (loss) income   (50.9 )   33.0   83.8
as a % of revenue -5 % 3 %

Interest expense, net 116.7   114.9   (1.8 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt 53.0   1.1   (51.9 )
Sundry expense (income) & Other income, net 3.1   (9.8 )   (12.9 )
Net loss before income taxes   (223.6 )   (73.2 )   150.4
Income tax expense (benefit) (39.9 ) 4.9   44.8
Net income (loss)   (183.8 )   (78.1 )   105.7
as a % of revenue -17 % -7 %

Depreciation and amortization 91.4   109.4   18.0
Interest expense, net 116.7   114.9   (1.8 )
Income tax expense (benefit) (39.9 ) 4.9   44.8
EBITDA   (15.5 )   151.1   166.7
as a % of revenue -1 % 13 %

EBITDA Adjustments

1

Transaction and integration costs 96.6   2.1   (94.5 )

2

Optimization and restructuring expenses 36.9   47.0   10.0

3

Gain / loss on derivative instruments -   (4.8 )   (4.8 )

4

Other Charges 64.6   13.2   (51.4 )

Adjusted EBITDA   182.5   208.6   26.0
% change   14 %
as a % of revenue 17 % 18 %

Exela Technologies
Schedule 3: Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation –

Three months ended and Nine months ended September 30, 2017

($ in millions)
  Q3 2017(1)   YTD 2017(1)

  As Reported   Novitex   Pro Forma   As Reported   Novitex   Pro Forma
Net loss   ($110.4 )   ($20.1 )   ($130.5 )   ($145.6 )   ($38.1 )   ($183.8 )
Taxes   (37.0 )   0.0   (37.0 )   (32.9 )   (6.9 )   (39.9 )

Interest expense   37.7   0.6   38.3   91.7   24.9   116.7
Depreciation and amortization   28.1   1.2   29.2   70.8   20.6   91.4
EBITDA   ($81.7 )   ($18.2 )   ($100.0 )   ($16.0 )   $0.5   ($15.5 )

Transaction related costs   77.3   2.0   79.3   86.6   10.0   96.6
Optimization and restructuring
expenses

   19.7   1.2   20.9   31.5   5.4   36.9

Other Charges   37.8   17.5   55.3   44.1   20.5   64.6
Adjusted EBITDA   $53.1   $2.5   $55.5   $146.1   $36.4   $182.5

(1) Net loss for the period is presented on the basis of the previous debt structure of the respective standalone companies that became Exela as a
result of the Business Combination. As of July 12th, 2017 those debt structures were replaced with new debt consisting of $350 million Term Loan and
$1.0 billion Senior Secured Notes.

Exela Technologies
Schedule 4: Revenue and Expense Reconciliation

Three months ended and Nine months ended September 30, 2017

   Q3 2017(1)   YTD 2017(1)

($ in millions)   As Reported   Novitex   Pro Forma   As Reported   Novitex   Pro Forma
Revenue   $338.4   $19.8   $358.2   $766.0   $304.0   $1,070.0
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)

   255.1   16.0   271.1   539.2   250.8   790.0

Selling, general and administrative expenses
(Including related party)

   128.9   4.4   133.4   204.4   35.1   239.4

Depreciation and amortization   28.1   1.2   29.2   70.8   20.6   91.4
Operating income (loss)   (73.7 )   (1.8 )   (75.5 )   (48.3 )   (2.5 )   (50.9 )

Interest expense, net   37.7   0.6   38.3   91.7   24.9   116.7
Loss / (Gain) on extinguishment of debt   35.5   17.5   53.0   35.5   17.5   53.0
Sundry expense & other income, net   0.6   0.0   0.7   3.0   0.0   3.1
Net loss before income taxes   (147.4 )   (20.0 )   (167.5 )   (178.6 )   (45.0 )   (223.6 )
Income tax (benefit) expense   (37.0 )   0.0   (37.0 )   (32.9 )   (6.9 )   (39.9 )
Net loss   ($110.4 )   ($20.0 )   ($130.5 )   ($145.6 )   ($38.0 )   ($183.8 )

(1) Net loss for the period is presented on the basis of the previous debt structure of the respective standalone companies that became Exela as a
result of the Business Combination. As of July 12, 2017 those debt structures were replaced with new debt consisting of $350 million Term Loan and
$1.0 billion Senior Secured Notes.

Contact: Jim Mathias
E: ir@exelatech.com
W: investors.exelatech.com
T: +1 972-821-5808

Source: Exela Technologies, Inc.

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=HPtR8oPF7mHtW1oJjQNFsgWkpUWbHTwGrfKak_PfMFQLGfyD4pG884cubGjbQYL-mF0O41ULXwYiOPNDSDAk3g==